BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2023-09

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 257 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH TITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter 257 of the Code of the Borough titled "Vehicles and Traffic" be amended as follows:

ARTICLE II. TRAFFIC REGULATIONS.

Section 257-10. Control for Movement and the Parking of Traffic on Public and Private Property.

AMEND Subsection A(2) - Issuance of Permits; Expiration.

Add new subsection A(2)(a) the following at the end of the existing provision:

The Borough Clerk, or their designee, is further authorized to issue to persons employed in any school within the Borough who may apply on a form prescribed by the Police Department, on the same terms as set forth herein, permits for the parking of motor vehicles on school days between the hours of 7:30 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. In conjunction with 257-10A(4), such permit may be displayed, while parked, from the rear view mirror.

Add new subsection 257-10A(1)(e) at the end of the existing provision:

- (e) Maple Street, East side, between a point 347 feet south of the southerly curb line of Springfield Avenue to a point 551 feet south of the southerly curb line of Springfield Avenue.
 - [1] Restricted parking. No person shall park a vehicle in any of the designated area without having obtained and properly displaying a permit as provided herein.

ARTICLE III. Parking, Stopping and Standing.

Section 257-24. Stopping or Standing Prohibited During Certain Hours on Certain Streets.

DELETE: Reference to Maple Street, east, 7:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. school days only.

ADD: Maple Street, east, 7:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m. from a point 551 feet south of the southerly curb line of Springfield Avenue to a point 998 feet.

The Ordinance shall become effective immediately after publication in accordance with New Jersey law.

INTRODUCTION: November 13, 2023 PUBLIC HEARING: December 19, 2023 ADOPTION: December 19, 2023

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE

COUNTY OF UNION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

	Allen Morgan, Mayo
A thoosts	
Attest:	
	_

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk